(1)BEE Partners are the Group’s black economic empowerment partners, who hold minority interests in the Group’s South
African Operations.

(2)KEM JV is a former joint venture; Petra disposed of its interest in KEM JV during FY 2019.

(3)The comparative period for 30 June 2023 has been restated to reclassify the US$3.3 million net dividend paid to BEE
Partners from net cash utilised in investing activities (30 June 2023: US$110.9 million as previously stated), to net cash
utilised in financing activities (30 June 2023: US$150.7 million as previously stated).

(4)The comparative period for the six months ended 31 December 2022 has been re-presented and restated for the following
items:

• Re-presentation in accordance with IFRS 5, refer to note 11 (A)

• Reclassification of a realised foreign exchange loss on settlement of loans (B)

• Exclusion of working capital movements from additions to property, plant and equipment (C)

• Reclassification of dividends paid from investing activities to financing activities (D)

The effect of the re-presentation and restatements had the following impact on the statement of cashflows for the period 1 July
2022 to 31 December 2022:

US$ million As

previously

stated

Re-presentations / Restatements

As

restated

A B C D

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 40.5 (0.2) — — — 40.3

Impairment charge – non financial assets 0.3 (0.3) — — — —

Non-cash items relating to discontinued operations — (1.2) — — — (1.2)

Financial income (25.8) 2.4 — — — (23.4)

Financial expense 52.8 0.1 — — — 52.9

Operating profit before working capital changes 74.5 0.8 — — — 75.3

Decrease in trade and other payables (15.0) — — (3.2) — (18.2)

Cash generated from operations 62.6 0.8 — (3.2) — 60.2

Net realised gains on foreign exchange contracts 4.1 (0.8) 3.8 — — 7.1

Net cash generated from operating activities 66.6 — 3.8 (3.2) — 67.2

Additions to property, plant and equipment (50.9) — — 3.2 — (47.7)

Dividends paid to BEE partners (2.7) — — — 2.7 —

Dividend received from BEE partners 0.5 — — — (0.5) —

Net cash utilised in investing activities (51.1) — — 3.2 2.2 (45.7)

Net dividend paid to BEE partners — — — — (2.2) (2.2)

Net realised foreign exchange loss on settlement of loans (11.8) — 11.8 — — —

Net cash utilised in financing activities (160.3) — 11.8 — (2.2) (150.7)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (144.8) — 15.6 — — (129.2)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 3.3 — (15.6) — — (12.3)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period 130.4 — — — — 130.4

Page 22 of 41

PETRA DIAMONDS LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Unaudited)

US$ million

Share
capital

Share
premium
account

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Share-
based

payment
reserve

Other
reserves

Accumulated
reserves /

(losses)

Attributable
to the

parent

Non-
controlling

interest

Total
equity

Six month Period ended 31 December 2023:

At 1 July 2023 145.7 609.5 (499.3) 3.9 (0.8) 61.7 320.7 (3.9) 316.8

Loss for the Period — — — — — (9.1) (9.1) (2.2) (11.3)

Other comprehensive income — — 6.4 — — — 6.4 0.2 6.6

Dividend paid to Non-controlling interest

shareholders

— — — — — — — (2.5) (2.5)

Equity settled share based payments — — — 0.8 — — 0.8 — 0.8

At 31 December 2023 145.7 609.5 (492.9) 4.7 (0.8) 52.6 318.8 (8.4) 310.4

(Unaudited)

US$ million

Share
capital

Share
premium
account

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Share-
based

payment
reserve

Other
reserves

Accumulated
reserves /

(losses)

Attributable
to the

parent

Non-
controlling

interest

Total
equity

Six month Period ended 31 December 2022:

At 1 July 2022 145.7 959.5 (448.9) 1.9 (0.8) (183.6) 473.8 4.7 478.5

Loss for the Period — — — — — (23.7) (23.7) 6.1 (17.6)

Other comprehensive expense — — (18.1) — — — (18.1) (0.5) (18.6)

Conversion of share premium — (350.0) — — — 350.0 — — —

Dividend paid to Non-controlling interest

shareholders — — — — — — — (9.8) (9.8)

Equity settled share based payments — — — 0.9 — — 0.9 — 0.9

At 31 December 2022 145.7 609.5 (467.0) 2.8 (0.8) 142.7 432.9 0.5 433.4

Page 23 of 41

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Petra Diamonds Limited (the “Company”), a limited liability company listed on the Main Market of the London Stock

Exchange (“LSE”), is registered in Bermuda and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The condensed consolidated interim

financial statements of the Company for the six-month period ended 31 December 2023 comprise the Company and

its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION